Pew Global Attitudes Project
2010 Gender Report Topline
Survey of 22 Nations

Countries and regions included in the survey:

The Americas: United States, Argentina, Brazil, Mexico
Europe: Britain, France, Germany, Spain, Poland, Russia
Middle East: Egypt, Jordan, Lebanon, Turkey

Asia: China, India, Indonesia, Japan, Pakistan, South Korea

Africa: Kenya, Nigeria

Methodological notes:

Data based on national samples except in China, India, and Pakistan where the samples are
disproportionately urban.

Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%. The topline “total” columns show 100%,
because they are based on unrounded numbers.

Since 2007, the Global Attitudes Project has used an automated process to generate toplines. As a
result, numbers may differ slightly from those published prior to 2007.

Data from 2002 in India and Nigeria have been reweighted since their initial publication, and the
revised numbers may differ from previously published numbers.

Trends from Egypt in 2002 are not shown because those results were based on disproportionately
urban samples. Since 2006, the samples have been nationally representative in Egypt.

Previous trends from Brazil are not shown because those results were based on disproportionately
urban samples, while the 2010 samples are nationally representative.

Questions previously released in “Obama More Popular Abroad Than At Home, Global Image of
U.S. Continues to Benefit” include Q5, Q7a-f, Q7j, Q7I-m, Q7p, Q9, Q9RUS, Q9aRUS-
Q9cRUS, Q12-Q15, Q18, Q23a-c, Q24-Q25b, Q30-Q31, Q34a-f, Q34h, Q37-Q46, Q48-Q49,
Q51, Q54-Q55, Q61, Q67a-Q68b, Q73, Q77, Q79%-f, Q82-Q87CHI, Q96, Q98, and Q119a-
Q119cc.

Questions held for future release: Q1-Q4, Q7g-i, Q7k, Q7n-0, Q7g-Q7t, Q11, Q17, Q19a-m,
Q20-Q22, Q24b, Q26, Q27a-i, Q32, Q34g, Q34i-m, Q35a-h, Q36a-d, Q52-Q53, Q56, Q59, Q62-
Q66, Q70-Q72, Q74-Q76, Q78, Q79PAK-PAKc, Q87, Q88, Q94-Q95, Q97, Q99a-Q118, Q119bh,
Q126, Q131b, and Q134.
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Q6 All things considered, who has a better life in this country --
men or women?

Men Women Same (VOL) DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2010 39 23 24 15 100
Britain Spring, 2010 39 16 36 9 100
France Spring, 2010 75 14 9 2 100
Germany Spring, 2010 49 15 27 9 100
Spain Spring, 2010 45 16 33 5 100
Poland Spring, 2010 55 15 25 6 100
Russia Spring, 2010 29 14 52 5 100
Turkey Spring, 2010 33 27 38 2 100
Egypt Spring, 2010 32 16 46 7 100
Jordan Spring, 2010 28 23 47 2 100
Lebanon Spring, 2010 18 34 a7 1 100
China Spring, 2010 22 24 49 6 100
India Spring, 2010 40 33 26 2 100
Indonesia Spring, 2010 29 15 55 1 100
Japan Spring, 2010 29 47 20 5 100
Pakistan Spring, 2010 37 16 42 6 100
South Korea Spring, 2010 26 49 23 3 100
Argentina Spring, 2010 27 21 46 6 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 42 30 27 1 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 27 14 56 3 100
Kenya Spring, 2010 36 28 34 2 100
Nigeria Spring, 2010 46 25 26 3 100
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Q33 Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: A university education
is more important for a boy than for a girl. Do you completely agree, mostly agree,
mostly disagree or completely disagree?
Completely Mostly Completely
agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2010 4 11 23 60 2 100
Britain Spring, 2010 2 7 16 71 3 100
France Spring, 2010 4 10 17 70 0 100
Germany Spring, 2010 3 13 19 64 1 100
Spain Spring, 2010 1 6 31 62 0 100
Poland Spring, 2010 11 23 33 25 8 100
Russia Spring, 2010 8 14 29 44 5 100
Turkey Spring, 2010 11 14 24 45 6 100
Egypt Spring, 2010 21 29 25 22 3 100
Jordan Spring, 2010 20 24 28 26 2 100
Lebanon Spring, 2010 1 3 13 84 0 100
China Spring, 2010 12 36 33 17 2 100
India Spring, 2010 33 30 16 16 5 100
Indonesia Spring, 2010 10 18 29 42 1 100
Japan Spring, 2010 11 24 37 27 3 100
Pakistan Spring, 2010 30 21 16 23 10 100
South Korea Spring, 2010 20 a7 22 3 100
Argentina Spring, 2010 16 72 2 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 9 78 1 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 19 65 3 100
Kenya Spring, 2010 10 12 18 59 0 100
Nigeria Spring, 2010 22 12 20 46 1 100
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Q47 Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statement. Men get
more opportunities than women for jobs that pay well, even when women are as
gualified as men for the job.
Completely Mostly Completely
agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2010 26 42 20 9 3 100
Britain Spring, 2010 31 39 15 12 4 100
France Spring, 2010 50 30 12 0 100
Germany Spring, 2010 49 35 6 1 100
Spain Spring, 2010 35 33 21 10 0 100
Poland Spring, 2010 38 45 11 4 100
Russia Spring, 2010 35 29 20 7 100
Turkey Spring, 2010 17 35 22 15 10 100
Egypt Spring, 2010 15 29 26 28 2 100
Jordan Spring, 2010 15 24 30 19 12 100
Lebanon Spring, 2010 10 19 20 50 1 100
China Spring, 2010 20 53 20 2 100
India Spring, 2010 43 40 10 4 3 100
Indonesia Spring, 2010 17 29 32 21 1 100
Japan Spring, 2010 35 45 14 5 1 100
Pakistan Spring, 2010 29 31 17 12 12 100
South Korea Spring, 2010 24 46 24 4 2 100
Argentina Spring, 2010 25 33 21 19 3 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 43 23 12 21 0 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 23 20 22 33 2 100
Kenya Spring, 2010 32 28 15 24 1 100
Nigeria Spring, 2010 34 28 17 18 2 100
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Q69a ASK MUSLIMS ONLY: Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly
agree, mostly disagree, or completely disagree with the following statements: a.
Women should have the right to decide if they wear a veil
Completely Mostly Completely
agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total N
Turkey Spring, 2010 70 26 1 2 1 100 983
Spring, 2008 91 4 1 3 1 100 984
Spring, 2007 82 11 4 1 1 100 943
Summer, 2002 80 11 3 3 3 100 990
Egypt Spring, 2010 22 29 25 23 1 100 938
Spring, 2008 24 31 30 9 6 100 937
Spring, 2007 27 33 26 6 100 942
Jordan Spring, 2010 20 28 24 26 2 100 968
Spring, 2008 28 31 25 14 3 100 968
Spring, 2007 33 28 28 9 2 100 965
Summer, 2002 19 42 24 12 2 100 957
Lebanon Spring, 2010 72 17 5 4 1 100 560
Spring, 2008 71 14 8 6 0 100 619
Spring, 2007 65 20 7 6 1 100 624
Summer, 2002 68 22 3 5 2 100 588
Indonesia Spring, 2010 32 60 7 1 0 100 898
Spring, 2008 37 55 7 1 0 100 919
Spring, 2007 41 50 8 1 1 100 928
Summer, 2002 30 56 11 3 0 100 935
Pakistan Spring, 2010 53 12 12 22 1 100 1898
Spring, 2008 51 12 13 22 1 100 1198
Spring, 2007 50 20 7 23 1 100 1930
Summer, 2002 33 19 13 32 3 100 1982
Nigeria Spring, 2010 30 15 17 36 2 100 443
Spring, 2008 20 14 14 50 2 100 423
Spring, 2007 31 20 22 26 2 100 613
Summer, 2002 30 15 28 25 1 100 345
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Q69b Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree,
or completely disagree with the following statements: b. Women should be able to
work outside the home
Completely Mostly Completely

agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2010 81 16 1 1 0 100
Britain Spring, 2010 84 13 1 1 1 100
France Spring, 2010 72 25 1 2 0 100
Germany Spring, 2010 79 18 2 1 0 100
Spain Spring, 2010 60 37 2 0 0 100
Poland Spring, 2010 54 38 5 2 1 100
Russia Spring, 2010 67 28 3 1 1 100
Turkey Spring, 2010 68 27 3 1 1 100
Summer, 2002 66 19 5 6 4 100
Egypt Spring, 2010 23 38 25 13 0 100
Jordan Spring, 2010 22 36 27 13 2 100
Summer, 2002 14 43 24 14 5 100
Lebanon Spring, 2010 71 25 0 1 100
Summer, 2002 66 25 4 1 100
China Spring, 2010 42 55 1 0 100
India Spring, 2010 72 23 2 0 100
Indonesia Spring, 2010 21 67 12 0 0 100
Summer, 2002 22 58 15 4 0 100
Japan Spring, 2010 64 30 5 0 1 100
Pakistan Spring, 2010 47 22 10 19 2 100
Summer, 2002 33 27 14 22 5 100
South Korea Spring, 2010 65 31 3 0 0 100
Argentina Spring, 2010 66 21 5 6 1 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 88 8 2 3 0 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 64 26 4 4 2 100
Kenya Spring, 2010 66 21 6 6 0 100
Nigeria Spring, 2010 59 25 9 7 1 100
Summer, 2002 35 39 14 10 1 100
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Q69c Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly disagree,
or completely disagree with the following statements: c. When jobs are scarce, men
should have more right to a job than women
Completely Mostly Completely

agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2010 4 10 21 64 2 100
Britain Spring, 2010 4 8 16 69 3 100
France Spring, 2010 8 12 16 64 0 100
Germany Spring, 2010 4 15 19 61 2 100
Spain Spring, 2010 2 10 34 53 1 100
Poland Spring, 2010 16 28 27 24 4 100
Russia Spring, 2010 25 22 21 28 3 100
Turkey Spring, 2010 38 29 18 12 3 100
Egypt Spring, 2010 43 32 11 9 5 100
Jordan Spring, 2010 33 35 19 11 3 100
Lebanon Spring, 2010 30 21 17 32 1 100
China Spring, 2010 28 45 20 1 100
India Spring, 2010 52 32 10 0 100
Indonesia Spring, 2010 23 51 24 0 100
Japan Spring, 2010 12 29 36 22 1 100
Pakistan Spring, 2010 59 23 7 7 4 100
South Korea Spring, 2010 25 35 27 12 1 100
Argentina Spring, 2010 25 18 21 35 2 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 23 14 11 52 0 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 14 14 23 46 3 100
Kenya Spring, 2010 25 21 18 35 1 100
Nigeria Spring, 2010 52 25 10 11 3 100
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Q80 On a different subject, do you think women
should have equal rights with men, or shouldn’t

they?

Yes, should No, should not DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2010 97 2 1 100
Britain Spring, 2010 97 2 1 100
France Spring, 2010 99 1 0 100
Germany Spring, 2010 97 3 0 100
Spain Spring, 2010 99 1 0 100
Poland Spring, 2010 95 3 2 100
Russia Spring, 2010 85 10 5 100
Turkey Spring, 2010 89 8 3 100
Egypt Spring, 2010 60 32 8 100
Jordan Spring, 2010 61 31 8 100
Lebanon Spring, 2010 95 4 2 100
China Spring, 2010 95 2 100
India Spring, 2010 92 1 100
Indonesia Spring, 2010 64 35 0 100
Japan Spring, 2010 89 9 2 100
Pakistan Spring, 2010 79 17 4 100
South Korea Spring, 2010 93 1 100
Argentina Spring, 2010 97 1 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 95 0 100
Mexico Spring, 2010 96 1 100
Kenya Spring, 2010 73 27 0 100
Nigeria Spring, 2010 45 54 1 100
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Q81 ASK IF THINKS WOMEN SHOULD HAVE EQUAL
RIGHTS: (Survey country) has made most of the
changes needed to give women equal rights with
men OR (Survey country) needs to continue
making changes to give women equal rights with

men?
(Survey
(Survey country)
country) has needs to
made most of continue
the changes making
needed to changes to
give women give women
equal rights equal rights
with men with men DK/Refused Total N
United States Spring, 2010 33 64 3 100 973
Britain Spring, 2010 29 69 3 100 724
France Spring, 2010 18 82 0 100 747
Germany Spring, 2010 37 63 1 100 731
Spain Spring, 2010 18 80 2 100 747
Poland Spring, 2010 42 56 3 100 713
Russia Spring, 2010 43 51 6 100 853
Turkey Spring, 2010 32 64 4 100 898
Egypt Spring, 2010 36 59 5 100 600
Jordan Spring, 2010 61 37 1 100 611
Lebanon Spring, 2010 47 51 2 100 952
China Spring, 2010 53 46 1 100 3099
India Spring, 2010 57 41 2 100 2016
Indonesia Spring, 2010 58 41 1 100 652
Japan Spring, 2010 8 89 3 100 624
Pakistan Spring, 2010 34 60 7 100 1566
South Korea Spring, 2010 27 71 2 100 662
Argentina Spring, 2010 23 73 4 100 782
Brazil Spring, 2010 15 84 1 100 945
Mexico Spring, 2010 26 73 2 100 1251
Kenya Spring, 2010 22 77 0 100 723
Nigeria Spring, 2010 29 70 1 100 447
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Q93 What kind of marriage do you think is the
more satisfying way of life: one where the
husband provides for the family and the wife
takes care of the house and children or one
where both have jobs and both take care of the
house and children?
One where One where
the husband the husband
provides for and wife both
the family and have jobs and
the wife takes together take
care of the care of the
house and house and
children? children? DK/Refused Total
United States Spring, 2010 25 71 4 100
Summer, 2002 37 58 5 100
Britain Spring, 2010 22 71 7 100
Summer, 2002 23 71 6 100
Spring, 1991 28 64 8 100
France Spring, 2010 9 91 0 100
Summer, 2002 13 86 1 100
Spring, 1991 30 64 6 100
Germany Spring, 2010 12 85 3 100
Summer, 2002 18 80 2 100
Spring, 1991 36 58 6 100
Spain Spring, 2010 7 91 2 100
Spring, 1991 30 67 3 100
Poland Spring, 2010 28 68 4 100
Summer, 2002 39 60 1 100
Spring, 1991 57 41 3 100
Russia Spring, 2010 25 74 1 100
Summer, 2002 42 56 2 100
Spring, 1991 48 47 5 100
Turkey Spring, 2010 25 72 2 100
Summer, 2002 29 69 2 100
Egypt Spring, 2010 38 48 15 100
Jordan Spring, 2010 40 a7 13 100
Summer, 2002 62 37 1 100
Lebanon Spring, 2010 8 92 0 100
Summer, 2002 35 64 1 100
China Spring, 2010 21 78 1 100
Summer, 2002 12 86 1 100
India Spring, 2010 37 60 3 100
Summer, 2002 37 63 0 100
Indonesia Spring, 2010 43 56 1 100
Summer, 2002 46 54 0 100
Japan Spring, 2010 27 68 5 100
Summer, 2002 32 66 2 100
Pakistan Spring, 2010 79 18 3 100
Summer, 2002 63 34 3 100
South Korea Spring, 2010 33 65 2 100
Summer, 2002 34 65 1 100
Argentina Spring, 2010 30 67 2 100
Summer, 2002 35 63 2 100
Brazil Spring, 2010 15 84 0 100
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Q93 What kind of marriage do you think is the
more satisfying way of life: one where the
husband provides for the family and the wife
takes care of the house and children or one
where both have jobs and both take care of the

house and children?

One where
the husband
provides for

the family and
the wife takes

One where
the husband
and wife both
have jobs and
together take

care of the care of the

house and house and
children? children? DK/Refused Total
Mexico Spring, 2010 21 76 2 100
Summer, 2002 32 67 1 100
Kenya Spring, 2010 18 81 1 100
Summer, 2002 20 78 2 100
Nigeria | Spring, 2010 38 61 1 100
Summer, 2002 21 78 1 100
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